• A specific adaptation for contracts with direct
participation features (the variable fee approach);

• A simplified approach (the premium allocation
approach) mainly for short-duration contracts.

The standard includes specific guidance on
measurement and presentation for insurance
contracts with participation features.

The Group is currently assessing the impact of
IFRS 17 on its financial statements in part of activity
of subsidiary non-state pension funds.

Unless otherwise described above, the new standards
and interpretations are not expected to affect
significantly the Group’s consolidated financial
statement.

61. CHANGES IN PRESENTATION AND CORRECTION

Following the finalisation of appraisal of certain assets of SK Sogaz, the Group has retrospectively decreased the
consideration receivable from the counterparty for the sale of VTB Insurance Group by RUR 3.6 billion and
simultaneously increased the value of its investment in SK Sogaz by the same amount.

The effects of this adjustment on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 were as
follows:

As previously

reported Adjustment
As

adjusted

Loans and advances to customers 10,695.2 (3.6) 10,691.6

Loans and advances to customers 10,669.3 (3.6) 10,665.7

Investments in associates and joint ventures 283.2 3.6 286.8

The effect of corresponding adjustment on Note 24 Loans and Advances to Customers as at 31 December 2018 is
presented below:

As previously

reported Adjustment
As

adjusted

Loans and advances to customers at amortised cost
Loans at amortised cost to legal entities

Current activity financing 6,144.9 (3.6) 6,141.3
Total gross loans at amortised cost to legal entities 8,230.9 (3.6) 8,227.3

Net loans at amortised cost to legal entities 7,755.4 (3.6) 7,751.8

The effect of corresponding adjustment on Note 48 Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures as at 31 December
2018 is presented below:

As previously

reported Adjustment
As

adjusted

Investments accounted under equity method

Investments in associates 188.9 3.6 192.5

In the second quarter of 2019 the Group reconsidered presentation of customer loyalty programs. Accordingly the
presentation of the comparative figures for the year ended 31 December 2018 has been adjusted to be consistent
with the new presentation.

VTB BANK
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019 (CONTINUED)

151

61. CHANGES IN PRESENTATION AND CORRECTION (CONTINUED)

The effect of changes on the consolidated statement of income for year ended 31 December 2018 was as follows:

As previously

reported Reclassification
As

reclassified

Net fee and commission income 90.0 (9.4) 80.6
Other operating expense (23.0) 9.4 (13.6)
Non-interest expenses (292.3) 9.4 (282.9)

The effect of corresponding reclassifications on disclosure of the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year
ended 31 December 2018 was as follows:

As previously
reported Reclassification

As
reclassified

Cash flows from/(used in) operating activities
Fees and commissions received 143.0 (1.3) 141.7
Other operating expenses paid (16.8) 1.3 (15.5)

The effect of changes on Note 5 Net Fee and Commission Income for the year ended 31 December 2018 was as
follows:

As previously
reported Reclassification

As
reclassified

Commission on settlement transactions and trade finance 74.6 (9.4) 65.2
Total fee and commission income 133.4 (9.4) 124.0

Starting 2019, the Group presents Gains net of losses arising from sale of financial assets at amortised cost as a
separate line in the accompanying consolidated income statement.

The effects of the changes in presentation on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December
2018 were as follows:

As previously

reported Reclassification As reclassified

Gains net of losses arising from sale of financial assets at amortised

cost – 0.7 0.7
Other gains net of losses on financial instruments at amortised cost 1.4 (0.7) 0.7

VTB BANK

152

OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION